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CGHS DISPENSARIES
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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to shift some of the CGHS dispensaries in Delhi, if so, the reasons therefor;

(b) whether Dispensary No.48 is also one of them;

(c) the minimum number of beneficiaries required to open a new CGHS dispensary and the total number of beneficiaries attached to each dispensary in Delhi including Dispensary No.48;

(d) whether it is a fact that the said dispensary (No.48) was retained in the present government flats only after a comprehensive survey of the entire area was made by the CGHS Directorate and this place was found to be the most suitable place being the central place;

(e) whether it is also a fact that the present dispensary has existed in the present place for the last 20 years and a full generation of beneficiaries have become senior citizens who will not be able to avail of the benefits of CGHS in the proposed place of shifting as they will be requiring one person to accompany them; and

(f) if so, the corrective steps taken being taken to mitigate the problems of senior citizens, beneficiaries? ANSWER

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI A. RAJA)

(a) : At present there are proposals for shifting the CGHS dispensaries functioning at Pushp Vihar, Minto Road and Dev Nagar.

The CGHS Dispensary at Pushpa Vihar is presently functioning in Government flat allotted by Directorate of Estates and the same would be shifted to the CGHS` own building in the area as and when the CPWD hands over possession of the building which is almost ready for occupation pending issue of completion certificate by the Municipal Corporation of Delhi. The existing CGHS Dispensary building at Minto Roads is to be demolished and the existing CGHS dispensary building at Dev Nagar has been declared dangerous. Therefore, both these dispensaries are to be shifted to alternative premises as and when alternative space is allotted to the CGHS by the Directorate of Estates.

(b) The CGHS Dispensary No. 48, which was earlier functioing in DDA flat, Mayapuri, has already been shifted in February, 2001, to CGHS` own building in the area.

(c) As per the norms fixed in the SIU Report of November, 1999, for opening of a new CGHS Allopathic dispensary, there should be a minimum of 2000 cardholders in the area which comes to approximately 10,000 beneficiaries. The information regarding the number of beneficiaries attached to each CGHS dispensary in Delhi is given at Annexure - `A`.

(d) & (e) : Yes Sir. However, consequent upon possession of CGHS own building constructed for dispensary purposes in the area, in lieu of the CGHS dispensary at Mayapuri which was being run in a DDA Flat, the same has been shifted to its new location. The new premises of the dispensary is within the demarcated area of the dispensary and is within approachable distance for all the beneficiaries attached to the dispensary and therefore the question of any inconvenience in this regard does not arise.

(f) : In view of (d) & (e) above, the question does not arise.
ANNEXURE -I

STATEMENT SHOWING THE NUMBER OF CGHS BENEFICIARIES
REGISTERED IN EACH DISPENSARIES AS ON 31.12.2000.

S.   Name of the            Number of
No.  Dispensaries           beneficiaries

1.   Andrewsgang            16569

2.   Dakshinpur             57747


3.   Hauzkhas               18660

4.   Jungpura               7590

5.   Kalkaji I              22610
6.   Kalkaji II             18436

7   Kasturba Nagar I       17392

8.   Kasturba Nagar II      14112

9.   Kidwai Nagar           29102
10.  Laxmibai Nagar         11792
11.  Lajpat Nagar           8193
12.  Motibagh               11474
13.  Munirka                17990
14.  Malviya Nagar          11732
15.  Nanakpura              14060
16.  Naurojinagar           12064
17.  Netaji Nagar           17231
18.  R.K. Puram-I           26282
19.  R.K. Puram-II          20823
20.  R.K. Puram-III         28951
21.  R.K. Puram-IV          16972
22.  R.K. Puram-V           22508
23.  R.K. Puram-VI          14151
24   Sarojini Nagar I       10750
25.  Sarojini Nagar II      7428
26. Sarojini Nagar Market 7914
27.  Sadiq Nagar            16406
28.  Srinivas Puri          36622
29.  M.B.Rorad              35095
30.  Vivek Vihar            17382
31.  G.K.G.                 3562
32.  Rajpur Road            18259
33.  Laxminagar             43259
34.  Shahdra                45397
35   Mayur Vihar            64750
36   Yamuna Vihar           52663
37.  Pul Bangash            7973
38.  Sabzi Mandi            13209
39   Daryaganj              11595
40   Kingsway Camp          90031
41   Timar Pur              24060
42   Chandni Chowk          6081
43.  Dilshad Garden         10701
44   Ashok Vihar            18779
45   Delhi Cantt            28119
46   Dev Nagar              15013
47   Hari Nagar             27200
48   Inder Puri             17928
49   Janakpur I             58124
50   Janakpuri II           17522
51   Karol Bagh             4522
52   Naraina                14147
53   New Rajindar Nagar     9761
54   Nangal Raya            37525
55   East Patel Nagar       11270
56   West Patel Nagar       17125
57   Pusa Road              5486
58   Palam Colony           45819
59   Pitam Pura             27172
60   Rajouri Garden         19748
61   Rohini                 19526
62   Pashim Vihar           24183
63   Shakur Basti           28207
64   Sundar Vihar           15668
65   Tilak Nagar            21121
66   Tri Nagar              5971
67   Ali Ganj               23016
68   Chanakypuri            8658
69   Chitr Gupta Road       21645
70 Constitution House 9321
71   Gole Market            26682
72   Kali Bari              22193
73   Lodhi Road             17279
74   Minto Road             23010
75   North Avenue           12106
76   Pahar Ganj             16064


77   Pandara Road           9641
78   Pragati Vihar          16991
79 President Estate 9220
80   South Avenue           11311
81   Telegraph Lane         19209
82   Dr. Zakir Hussain      41000
Road
83   Faridabad              27568
84   Ghazibad               31991
85   Gurgaon                27568
86   Noida                  31991
87 Moti Nagar Temporarily
closed for want
of accommodation
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